

1-12-2018

Savage v. Scandit, Inc. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45143

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Savage v. Scandit, Inc. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45143" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6889.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6889

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

KAREN L. SAVAGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCANDIT INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No: 45143
Valley County No.: CV-2016-290-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho
In and For the County of Valley**

Honorable Jason D. Scott, District Judge, Presiding

Thomas E. Dvorak, ISB No. 5043
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

John Ashby
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
877 W. Main Street
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, ID 83701-1617
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Response to Respondent’s Statement of Facts..... 2

III. DISCUSSION 5

 A. The Court Incorrectly Dismissed Savage’s Wage Claim 5

 1. The Wage Claim Act Applies to Wages and Expressly Defines Commissions as Such When, as Is Alleged to be the Case Here, the Commissions are Compensation for Labor and Services Rendered by an Employee..... 5

 2. Employers Are Free to Define by Contract When a Commission/Wage is “Due,” Including When a Commission Must be Paid, But Once That Criteria is Met, any Recoupment or Clawback is a Deduction from Wages Already Due and Paid. 10

 3. Under the CCP, a Commission/Wage is Due Upon Booking..... 14

 4. The CCP Cannot be Characterized as Simply Providing for a Prepayment Against Future Commissions Due or Providing for Simply an Advance and Therefore Not Wages..... 16

 5. Conditions Subsequent Analysis is Applicable. 20

 6. “Arithmetically Ascertainable” is Indeed the Test for When Wages in the Form of a Commission May Become Due Under Idaho Code § 45-608. 24

 7. Whether Amazon Made a Payment is Not a Condition Precedent to the Commission Being Due Under the CCP or Idaho Code § 45-608..... 27

 B. A Legally Cognizable Claim Was Made That an Achievement Bonus was Due in the Month That it Was Earned. 29

 C. The District Court Improperly Denied Savage’s Motion for Leave to Amend..... 32

 D. Scandit’s Discussion of Whether the Amazon Agreement was Allegedly Actually Booked Under the Guise of Talking About its Payment of the Entire Amount of the Commission Shortly After the Complaint was Filed is an Attempt to Improperly Argue Evidence Not Adduced on the Motion to Dismiss..... 34

E.	The Recent <i>Nettleton</i> Decision Should Be Applied To Reverse the District Judge’s Decision to Dismiss the Complaint.	34
F.	Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B. J. Carney & Co. v. Murphy</i> , 68 Idaho 376, 195 P.2d 339 (1948)	16
<i>Bakker v. Thunder Spring-Wareham, LLC</i> , 141 Idaho 185, 108 P.3d 332 (2005).....	10, 11, 27, 28
<i>Bilow v. Preco, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 23, 966 P.2d 23 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Boesel v. Swaptree, Inc.</i> , 31 Mass.L.Rptr. 55, 2013 WL 7083258 (S.Ct. of Mass., Suffolk County, 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Gay v. Cty. Comm'rs of Bonneville Cty.</i> , 103 Idaho 626, 651 P.2d 560 (Ct. App. 1982)	36
<i>Gress v. Fabcon, Inc.</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	17, 18, 19
<i>Harris v. Investor's Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. Rptr. 3d 108 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	18, 24
<i>In re Denby Stores, Inc.</i> , 86 B.R. 768 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	13
<i>Kaylac v. Canyon County</i> , 119 Idaho 650, 809 P.2d 511 (Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Lakeland True Value Hardware, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Idaho 716, 291 P.3d 399 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Lincoln Land Co., LLC v. LP Broadband, Inc.</i> , No. 44612, 2017 WL 6568768 (Idaho Dec. 26, 2017)	38
<i>Lockwood Graders of Idaho, Inc. v. Neibaur</i> , 80 Idaho 123, 326 P.2d 675 (1958).....	16
<i>Meschino v. Frazier Industrial Company</i> , 2016 WL 4083342 (U.S.D.Ct. Mass. 2016).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Moore v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 809, 118 P.3d 141 (2005).....	6, 7, 24, 27
<i>Morangelli v. Chemed Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 278 (U.S.D.C. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Morton Buildings, Inc. v. Department of Human Resources</i> , 10 Kan.App.2d 197, 695 P.2d 450 (1985).....	22
<i>Neal v. Idaho Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 107 Idaho 681, 691 P.2d 1296 (Ct.App. 1984)	24, 27
<i>Nettleton v. Canyon Outdoor Media, LLC</i> , No. 44416, 2017 WL 6521897.....	2, 7, 8, 34, 35, 36
<i>Nguyen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2016 WL 5390245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016)	9, 17
<i>Palmer v. Brown</i> , 752 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1988).....	22
<i>Paolini v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 143 Idaho 547, 149 P.3d 822 (2006)	30
<i>Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 662, 328 P.3d 1028 (2014)	9, 17
<i>Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Investor, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 709, 330 P.3d 1067 (2014).....	35
<i>Polk v. Larrabee</i> , 135 Idaho 303, 17 P.3d 247 (2000).....	8, 17, 24, 25, 27

<i>Prime Mortgage USA, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 885 N.E.2d 628 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Trout Farms, Inc.</i> , 104 Idaho 284, 658 P.2d 955 (1983).....	36
<i>Smith v. Idaho Peterbilt, Inc.</i> , 106 Idaho 846, 683 P.2d 882 (Ct. App. 1984).....	8, 18, 25
<i>Smith v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 354 (D. Kan. 1990)	21, 22, 23
<i>Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Commc'ns</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Weinzirl v. Wells Group, Inc.</i> , 677 P.2d 1004 (Kan. 1984)	22
<i>Weir v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir.1985).....	22
<i>Whitlock v. Haney Seed Co.</i> , 114 Idaho 628, 759 P.2d 919 (Ct. App. 1988)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1).....	10
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	37, 38
Idaho Code § 28-1-303(a).....	35
Idaho Code § 28-2-208	36
Idaho Code § 44-1502.....	10
Idaho Code § 45-601(7)	5, 6, 9, 10, 27
Idaho Code § 45-608.....	5, 10, 11, 12, 24, 27
Idaho Code § 45-608(1).....	6, 9, 12
Idaho Code § 45-608(2).....	4, 6, 12
Idaho Code § 45-609(1).....	12
Idaho Code § 45-615.....	6
Idaho Code § 45-615(2).....	6, 8, 9, 25, 37
Indiana Code § 22-2-5-1	19
K.S.A. 44-315(a).....	21
Wage Claim Act.....	1, 5, 6, 10, 14, 15, 27, 38

Other Authorities

20 Am.Jur.2d, Counterclaim, Recoupment & Setoff, § 16 (1965).....	13
3 J. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 13.02 (2 ed. 1985).....	13
Corpus Juris Secundum.....	21

Rules

I.A.R. 40(f).....	37
I.A.R. 41(d).....	37
I.R.C.P. 54.....	38
